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Assembly Bill 985 Published
January 19, 1966.

CHAPTER 529

AN ACT to amend 14.84 and 15.997 of the statutes, as created by chapter
258, lawg of 1965; and 20.365 (1) (g) 2 as affected by chapter 163,
laws of 1965, of the statutes, relating fo the Wisconsin Olympic sports
commission and eonstruetion of an official 400 meter Olympic outdoor
refrigerated speed-skating ice rink.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SEcTioN 1. 14.84 of the statutes, as created by chapter 258, laws of
1965, is amended to read:

14.84 The state building commission shall plan and proceed with the
construction and the floodlighting thereof, of an official 400 meter Olympic
outdoor refrigerated speed-skating ice rink in the northwest area of state
fair park adjacent to and west of the “Youth Building,” including such
remodeling of the ‘“Youth Building” or such construetion of other build-
ings in the area, as it deems practical and feagible for the purpose of pro-
viding housing or storage space for equipment and vehicles in connection
with said ice rink facility. The commission may authorize the berrowane
of such fande as are necessary to Hnance the projeck; but not to execeed
$450.000 exposition board to enter into lease and sublease agreements for
the rental of such speed—ska,tmg rink, pursuant to s. 27.80 (3) (e), with
nonprofit corporations organized under ch. 181, This project is de-
signed to furnish and shall provide a suitable outdoor speed-skating
rink where international amateur athletes entered in ice skating events
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of the Olympic games may compete and, when not so used, for

the use of the public for recreational purposes, for a period of 6

months each year commencing October 1. The construction authorized by

tPhis.seftion ghall be referred to as fhe “Olympic Speed-Skating Ice Rink
roject”.

SECTION 2. 15.997 of the statutes, as created by chapter 258, laws
of 1965, is amended to read:

15.997 There is created the “Wisconsin Olympic Sports Commigsion”.
The commission shall consist of 8 members, 2 of which shall be appointed
by the governor for terms of 5 years each and the 3rd member shall be
chosen by the United States Olympic committee for a like term. Successor
members shall be appointed and chosen in the same manner and for like
terms. The governor shall designate the chairman. Two members shall
constitute a quorum. Members shall receive no remuneration for their
services, but shall receive their actual and necessary expenses when ac-
tually and necessarily engaged in their duties. Subject to the direction and
authority of the Wisconsin exposition board under s. 27.30, the Wiscongin
Olympic sports commisgion shall manage and supervise all activities in-
cluding publicity, in the state fair park in connection with Olympic sports
and the facilities and area in connection therewith and shall foster and
develop appropriate sports activities within that area. Receipts collected by
the Wisconsin Qlympic sports commission from operation of the speed-
shating rink shall be deposited in the general fund end be considered re-
ceipts of the exposition board. Operating costs of the Wisconsin Olympic
sports commission shall be paid from the appropriation under s. 20.365

(1) (g).

SecTION 3. 20.365 (1) (g) 2 of the statutes, as created by chapter
163, laws of 1965, is amended to read:

20.365 (1) (g) 2. All moneys collected or received for or on account
of the operation of the state fair and the Wisconsin Olympic sports com-
migsion shall be deposited within one week into the general fund, except
as provided in subd. 1. The state treasurer and commissioner of admin-
istration or their duly authorized representatives shall be in attendance at
the state fair each year to receive such moneys and to aundit and pay ex-
penditures duly certified by the state exposition department as having
been necessarily incurred in the operation of the state fair.

Approved December 29, 1965.
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